

No. 16-1215

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT C. LAMAR  
DAVID W. DAVENPORT  
LAMAR, ARCHER &  
COFRIN, LLP  
191 Peachtree Street  
Suite 805  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 577-1777

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
SEUNG WAN (ANDREW) PAIK  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE TEXT POINTS TOWARD A RULE LIMITED TO STATEMENTS <i>ABOUT</i> A DEBTOR’S OVERALL FINANCIAL STATUS .....	2
A. “Respecting” Also Is Used To Describe The Subject Of A Statement .....	3
B. Context Refutes Appling’s Expansive Interpretation Here .....	5
II. THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 523(a)(2)(A) CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO EXCUSE ALL ORAL LIES RELATED TO FINANCES .....	11
A. The “Related To” Rule Creates An Implausibly Large Exception That Even Appling And His Amici Do Not Defend .....	11
B. The Statutory History And “Honest Debtor” Rule Confirm That Congress Intended Only A Narrow Exception .....	15
C. Appling’s Remaining Attempts To Distort The History And Purpose Of Section 523(a)(2) Fail .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	20
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	16
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	7
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	3
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	11, 17, 19
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	15, 16
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	4
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	7
<i>In re Joelson</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	16
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) .....	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	5
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 503 (2013) .....	6
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....	16
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	6
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	12
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) .....	4
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) .....	12
---	----

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 101(32)(A) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(2) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(3) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1142(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1857f (1976) .....	4
52 U.S.C. § 10304(a) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 69-301, 44 Stat. 662 (1926) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) .....	9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R.</i> <i>31 and H.R. 32 Before the House</i> <i>Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional</i> <i>Rights, 94th Cong. 759 (1976).....</i>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

<i>Revision of the Bankruptcy Law: Hearing on H.R. Res. 353 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 45 (1925) .....</i>	17
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	10
Ric Edelman, Commentary, <i>Why So Many Lottery Winners Go Broke</i> , Fortune, <a href="http://fortune.com/2016/01/15/powerball-lottery-winners/">http://fortune.com/2016/01/15/powerball- lottery-winners/</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2018) .....	7
Richard P. Ettinger & David E. Golieb, <i>Credits and Collections</i> (2d ed. 1917) .....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	22
Oxford English Dictionary, <a href="http://www.oed.com">http://www.oed.com</a> (last visited Apr. 9, 2018) .....	3, 8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	3
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1967) .....	3
